
CSC TKR, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

BOROUGH OF MADISON,

Respondent.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

DOCKET NO.: CC23030139

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION AND A STAY OF THE BOARD'S ORDER DATED JUNE
29, 2023**

CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS LLC

Ronald F. Kavanagh, Esq.

Attorney ID No.: 025012008

169 Ramapo Valley Road

Upper Level 105

Oakland, NJ 07436

(973) 845-6700

Attorneys for Respondent, Borough of Madison

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

Ronald F. Kavanagh, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
<u>POINT I:</u>	
THE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER.....	3
A. The Borough is not a public utility under New Jersey Law	3
B. The Board does not have subject matter jurisdiction over this dispute.	5
<u>POINT II:</u>	
NEITHER THE SYSTEM-WIDE FRANCHISE NOR THE PRIOR CONSENT ORDINANCES GIVE ALTICE THE RIGHT TO ATTACH ITS EQUIPMENT TO THE BOROUGH'S UTILITY POLES.....	7
<u>POINT III:</u>	
THE BOARD SHOULD GRANT A STAY OF THE BOARD'S ORDER UNTIL A RULING HAS BEEN MADE ON THE BOROUGH'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Crowe v. DeGoia</u> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982)	8, 10
<u>Cummings v. Bahr</u> , 295 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 1996)	2
<u>D’Atria v. D’Atria</u> , 242 N.J. Super. 392 (Ch. Div.1990)	2
<u>General Electric Co., v. Gem Vacuum Stores, Inc.</u> , 36 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1955)	10
<u>H.P. Higgs Co. v. Borough of Madison</u> , 188 N.J. Super. 212 (App. Div. 1983)	6
<u>In re Glen Rock</u> , 25 N.J. 241 (1957)	4
<u>Jersey City Incinerator Auth. v. Dep't of Pub. Utilities of N.J.</u> , 146 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 1976)	3, 4
<u>New Jersey Power & Light Co. v. Borough of Butler</u> , 4 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 1949)	5
<u>Ridgewood v. Hopper</u> , 13 N.J. Misc. 775 (Sup.Ct.1935).....	4
<u>Waste Mgmt. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union County Utilities Authority</u> , 399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)	10

Statutes

<u>N.J.S.A. 40:14B-1</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:14B-20(6)</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:62-1</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:62-12</u>	6
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:62-13</u>	6
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:62-24</u>	5
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:10-3</u>	4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-13</u>	3, 4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:5A-20</u>	5, 6
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:5A-21</u>	6

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 14:17-9.6 2, 9
N.J.A.C. 14:17-9.7 8

Administrative Decisions

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Docket No. EO18101115, Order on Motion
for Reconsideration, (June 5, 2020) 2
